FIBER MORPHOLOGY OF OIL PALM TRUNK (Elaeis guineensis)

SYAIRAH AMNI BINTI ABD WAHAB

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic
institution for any other degree or qualification.

In this event that my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, |
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree subjected to
the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature of Candidate :
S bV
Name of Candidates : Syairah Amni binti Abd. Wahab
Candidate’s id no 12014221186
Programme : Furniture Technology
Faculty - Applied Sciences'
Thesis Title : Fiber Morphology of Oil Palm Trunk
(Elaeis guineensis)
Date : JULY 2016



ABSTRACT

FIBER MORPOLOGY OF OIL PALM TRUNK (Elaeis guineensis)

The scientific name of oil palm is Elaeis guineensis. OPT biomass are widely
used in the wood-based industry such as pulp and paper and wood plastic. Thus
biomass can turn into value added material and as alternative raw materials.
This study concentrate on the determination of fiber morphology according to its
fiber length, fiber diameter, lumen diameter and cell wall thickness depended on
different height portion and distance from outer layer and inner layer. In this
study, the average result for the fiber length is 2.03um, fiber diameter is
42.12um, lumen diameter is 25.65um and cell wall thickness is 25.78um. for the
runkel ratio and felting power, the highest recorded for both of them are 4.44
and 0.048 percent. According to the runkel ratio and felting power resuit, the
fiber is not suitable for paper making.

XHi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES
APPROVAL SHEET ii
DEDICATIONS iii
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF PLATES X
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS Xi
LIST OF APPENDICES xii
ABSTRACT xiii
ABSTRAK Xiv
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study 1

1.2 Problem Statement 2

1.3 Scope and Limitation of Study 2

1.4 Objectives of Study 3

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Description of Oil Palm Trunk 4

2.2 Characteristics of Non-Woody 5

2.3 Characteristics of Oil Palm Trunk 6

231 Fruit 6

2.3.2 Stem 7

2.3.3 Frond ¥

2.4 Uses of OPT 8

2.5 Fiber Morphology 9

2.5.1 Fiber Length 9

2.5.2 Lumen Size 10

2.5.3 Cell Wall Thickness 10

2.5.4 Runkel Ratio 11

2.5.3 Felting Power 12

2.5.4 Density , 12

Vi



3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

6

3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Materials Preparation
3.2 Experimental Design
3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Fiber Maceration
3.3.2 Fiber Morphology
3.3.3 Density

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Fiber Morphology
4.1.1 Fiber Dimension of Fiber Morphology
4.1.2 Statistical Analysis of Variance of Fiber
Morphology
4.1.3 Effect of Height Portion on Fiber Morphology
4.1.4 Effect of Distance of Fiber Morphology
4.2 Runkel Ratio and Felting Power of Oil Palm Trunk
4.3 Density of Oil Palm Trunk

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

VITAE

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING

vii

13
13
16
17
17
18
21

23
24
25

26
27
29
30

31
32

33

36
39
42
43



