## FIBER MORPHOLOGY OF OIL PALM TRUNK (Elaeis guineensis)

#### SYAIRAH AMNI BINTI ABD WAHAB

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2016** 

#### CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In this event that my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature of Candidate

Name of Candidates

: Syairah Amni binti Abd. Wahab

Candidate's id no : 2014221186

Programme : Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Fiber Morphology of Oil Palm Trunk

(Elaeis guineensis)

Date : JULY 2016

### **ABSTRACT**

## FIBER MORPOLOGY OF OIL PALM TRUNK (Elaeis guineensis)

The scientific name of oil palm is *Elaeis guineensis*. OPT biomass are widely used in the wood-based industry such as pulp and paper and wood plastic. Thus biomass can turn into value added material and as alternative raw materials. This study concentrate on the determination of fiber morphology according to its fiber length, fiber diameter, lumen diameter and cell wall thickness depended on different height portion and distance from outer layer and inner layer. In this study, the average result for the fiber length is 2.03µm, fiber diameter is 42.12µm, lumen diameter is 25.65µm and cell wall thickness is 25.78µm. for the runkel ratio and felting power, the highest recorded for both of them are 4.44 and 0.048 percent. According to the runkel ratio and felting power result, the fiber is not suitable for paper making.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET DEDICATIONS CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVATIONS LIST OF APPENDICES ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		ii iii iv v vi viii ix x xi xii xiii
CHAPT	ER	
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Scope and Limitation of Study 1.4 Objectives of Study	1 2 2 3
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Description of Oil Palm Trunk 2.2 Characteristics of Non-Woody 2.3 Characteristics of Oil Palm Trunk 2.3.1 Fruit 2.3.2 Stem 2.3.3 Frond 2.4 Uses of OPT 2.5 Fiber Morphology 2.5.1 Fiber Length 2.5.2 Lumen Size 2.5.3 Cell Wall Thickness 2.5.4 Runkel Ratio 2.5.3 Felting Power	4 5 6 6 7 7 8 9 9 10 10 11 12
	2.5.4 Density	12

# 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

	3.1 Materials	13	
	3.1.1 Materials Preparation	13	
	3.2 Experimental Design	16	
	3.3 Methods	17	
	3.3.1 Fiber Maceration	17	
	3.3.2 Fiber Morphology	19	
	3.3.3 Density	21	
	0.0.0 Delisity	21	
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
	4.1 Fiber Morphology	23	
	4.1.1 Fiber Dimension of Fiber Morphology	24	
	4.1.2 Statistical Analysis of Variance of Fiber	25	
	Morphology		
	4.1.3 Effect of Height Portion on Fiber Morphology	26	
	4.1.4 Effect of Distance of Fiber Morphology	27	
	4.2 Runkel Ratio and Felting Power of Oil Palm Trunk	29	
	4.3 Density of Oil Palm Trunk	30	
	no Donony or our anni rrann		
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
	5.1 Conclusions	31	
	5.2 Recommendations	32	
6	REFERENCES	33	
APPENDICES 3			
VITAE			
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING			
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING			
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING 43			